

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY ,THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI
WRIT PETITION NO: 6076 OF 2016**

Between:

1. ARIPIENI SANKAR NARAYANA, S/o Late Lakshmi Narayana Aged 54 years
2. Aripineni Krishna Prasad, S/o Late Brahmaiah Aged 57 years
3. Aripineni Balakrishna, S/o Late Jagannadham Aged 54 years (Petitioners 1 to 3 are the R/o Gajularajam Basthi Kothagudem Town and Mandal, Khammam District)
4. Aripineni Venkata Rama Rao, S/o Late Suryanarayana Aged 60 years R/o Babu Camp, Kothagudem Town and Mandal Khammam District.
5. Aripineni Reshikesh, S/o Late Satyanarayana Aged 39 years R/o Flat No.402, Majanida Paradise Plot No.66, Dattatreyanagar Colony Asif Nagar, Hyderabad. (Petitioners are Rep.by their GPA Holder Aripineni Venkateswara Rao S/o Late Suryanarayana, Aged 55 years R/o Babu Camp Kothagudem Town and Mandal, Khammam District.)

Petitioners

AND

1. Prl Secy, Rev Dept, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector & District Magistrate, Khammam District at Khammam.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kothagudem Division, Kothagudem Khammam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kothagudem Mandal Kothagudem, Khammam District.
5. Singareni Collieries Company Ltd., Represented by its Chairman and Managing Director Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills Khairatabad P.O., Hyderabad 500 04.

(Respondent no.5 impleaded as per C.O.dt.09.02.2026 in IA No.1/2018.)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri V Jagapathi presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more in the nature of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents 2 to 4 threatening the Petitioners to evict the house site admeasuring an extent of 300 sq.yards situated at H.No.5-11-1 to 5-11-5 situated at Coolie Lane, Kothagudem Town and Mandal, Khammam District without following the due process of law, as illegal, arbitrary and contrary to the principles of natural justice consequently direct the Respondents 2 to 4 not to interfere with the Petitioners peaceful possession and enjoyment of the

subject land admeasuring an extent of 300 sq.yards at H.No.5-11-1 to 5-11-5 of Cooli Lane, Kothagudem Town and Mandal, Khammam District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V Jagapathi Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd.,
Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills Khairatabad P.O., Hyderabad 500 04.

are directed to show cause on or before 23.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

**Issue notice to Singareni Collieries Company Limited represented by
its Chairman and Managing Director, who was impleaded as respondent
No.5 vide in I.A.No.1 of 2018.**

**Learned counsel for petitioners is permitted to take out personal
notice on implead respondent No.5 through SPAD and file proof of service
by the next date of hearing.**

Post this matter on 23.02.2026.

SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd.,
Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills Khairatabad P.O., Hyderabad 500 04. (by RPAD-
along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI V JAGAPATHI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAK,J

DATED:09/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 23.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.6076 of 2016

